## SB0860/803123/1

BY: Ways and Means Committee

## AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 860

(Third Reading File Bill)

## AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike "<u>Solar Energy – School Construction and</u>" and substitute "<u>Property Tax –</u>"; in line 3, after "<u>Systems</u>" insert "<u>– Agrivoltaics</u>"; strike beginning with "<u>requiring</u>" in line 4 down through "<u>roof</u>;" in line 5; in line 15, after "to" insert "<u>property taxes and community</u>"; in the same line, after "energy" insert "<u>generating systems</u>"; and strike in their entirety lines 17 through 21, inclusive.

## AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, strike in their entirety lines 11 through 27, inclusive.

On page 3, after line 20, insert:

"(V) "ELECTRIC COMPANY" HAS THE MEANING STATED IN § 1–101 OF THE PUBLIC UTILITIES ARTICLE.";

after line 29, insert:

"(I) PROVIDES AT LEAST 50% OF THE ENERGY IT PRODUCES
TO LOW- OR MODERATE-INCOME CUSTOMERS AT A COST THAT IS AT LEAST 20%
LESS THAN THE AMOUNT CHARGED BY THE ELECTRIC COMPANY THAT SERVES
THE AREA WHERE THE COMMUNITY SOLAR ENERGY GENERATING SYSTEM IS
LOCATED; AND";

and in line 30, strike "(I)" and substitute "(II) 1.".

SB0860/803123/01 Ways and Means Committee Amendments to SB 860 Page 2 of 2

On page 4, in line 1, strike "(II)" and substitute "2."; and in the same line, after "BROWNFIELD," insert "PARKING FACILITY CANOPY,".

On page 6, in line 6, strike "3." and substitute "2."; in line 8, strike "Section 2 of"; strike in their entirety lines 15 and 16; in line 17, strike "5." and substitute "3."; and in line 18, after "2022" insert ", and shall be applicable to all taxable years beginning after June 30, 2022".